


ADDRESS AND PARCEL LIST 
321 Pharr Road 

321 PHARR ROAD - 17 00600001079  

315 PHARR ROAD - 17 00600001069  

309 PHARR ROAD - 17 00600001067  

305 PHARR ROAD - 17 00600001068  

2996 GRANDVIEW AVE NE - 17 00600001073  

2990 GRANDVIEW AVE - 17 00600001022  

2991 NORTH FULTON DR NE - 17 00600001002  

2989 NORTH FULTON DR - 17 00600001003  

2985 NORTH FULTON DR 17 00600001004 
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SAP Summary and Variation List 
Pharr Road Assemblage 

 
This application proposes the development of the subject property located along Pharr 

Road in SPI-9 Subarea 1/Buckhead Parking Overlay.  The redevelopment of this property includes 
a mixed use development with commercial and multifamily residential uses.  The redevelopment 
is proposed to include approximately 378 multifamily units and 18,540 square feet of commercial 
space.  The development will achieve the mixed-use bonus, the usable open space bonus and the 
LEED Silver or equivalent bonus.  Access to the property will be provided from North Fulton 
Drive, Grandview Avenue and Pharr Road with left turns out of the project onto North Fulton 
Drive prohibited.  Parking will be provided via structured parking and in an amount in compliance 
with the Buckhead Parking Overlay requirements.  Below are the variations currently identified as 
potential variations for the proposal.      
 

1. Section 16-18I.007(6) and Section 16-18I.020(5)(a)(ii) – Variation to eliminate the 
requirement for an active use on Grandview (Type 3 Street). 
 
The project includes three road frontages which leaves limited area for back of house 
functions, particularly those that are required to be accessible for fire prevention and utility 
access purposes.  On the east side of Grandview Road the existing Alexan Buckhead 
Village apartment development provides its loading and service entry on Grandview 
Avenue as well, making it the most suitable location for loading and building service 
activities.  Given the existing gas station use to the north on Grandview Avenue and the 
loading and service access for the apartments to the east, compliance with the active use 
requirement on Grandview Avenue is not necessary to accomplish the public purposes or 
public protection intended by the active use requirement. 
 

2. Section 16-18I.017(5)  - Variation to reduce the required fenestration on Grandview 
Avenue from 65% to 5.8%. 
 
As noted in the variation request related to active use on Grandview Avenue, the uses 
proposed on the Grandview Avenue frontage require more screening than the fenestration 
requirement would accommodate.  The building mechanical areas and loading dock are 
improved by the provision of screening that is not transparent as the fenestration 
requirements provide.  While not in accordance with the regulations, the screening 
proposed satisfies the public purposes and intent of the regulations better than meeting the 
requirements would give the uses located at sidewalk level. 
 

3. Section 16-18I.019(1) and Section 16-28.015 – Variation to allow shared loading to reduce 
the required loading from 3 spaces to 2 spaces. 
 
The development will include two 12 foot by 35 foot loading spaces in a loading dock area 
accessed from Grandview Avenue.  One loading space is required for the scope of the 
nonresidential use and two loading spaces are required for the multifamily use.  Due to 
differing demands on the loading areas, the two areas can be shared.  Use of the loading 
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spaces will be coordinated by the building management to avoid conflicting use of the 
loading areas.   
 

4. Section 16-18I.020(2)(a) –– Variation to increase the 24’ maximum curb cut width to 58 
feet on Grandview Avenue.  
 
The project includes a loading access and vehicular access on Grandview Avenue.  To aid 
in vehicular circulation throughout the site and in the surrounding neighborhood, the 
development includes curb cuts on Pharr Road, North Fulton Drive and Grandview 
Avenue.  This variation is required to ensure that residential parking and loading and 
service deliveries are separated by separate security systems.  The wider curb cut to add 
loading will also ensure traffic flow entering and exiting the residential parking will not 
queue within the right-of-way due to service and loading demands. 
 

5. Section 16-18I.020(2)(b) – Variation to allow a curb cut on Grandview Avenue within 100’ 
of the adjacent curb cut to the north for the existing gas station.   
 
The project only contains 175 feet of frontage on Grandview Avenue and there are curb 
cuts for the gas station to the north and the abutting commercial property to the south within 
close proximity to the subject property.  The project places the curb cut on Grandview 
Avenue next to the gas station because the gas station also has two curb cuts onto Pharr 
Road that provide primary access to the site.  The proposed curb cut is 57 feet from the 
adjoining curb cut on the gas station site.  Requiring the applicant to comply with the 100 
foot distance requirements is not needed to accomplish public purposes or provision of 
public protection. 

 
 

 



City of Atlanta Office of Zoning & Development 

SPECIAL ADMINISTRATIVE PERMIT (SAP) APPLICATION 
Development Controls Specifications (Required)

File # _____________________ 

7 

*Developmental Controls forms are required to be completed by the applicant, and all applicable specifications should be
shown on the site plan in chart form.  Items omitted will delay the plan review process.  Refer to City of Atlanta Zoning Code
(Chapters 8, 19, and 28) for clarification. 

Definitions and Methods of Calculation 

• Net Lot Area (NLA) = length of property line X width of property line
• GLA  for corner lots = (NLA) + [(street “A” right-of-way width ÷2) X (street “A” length of property line)] + [(street “B” right-of-

way width ÷2) X (street “B” length of property line) + [(street “A” right-of-way width ÷2) X (street “B” right-of-way width ÷2)]
• GLA (with only one front yard adjacent to street) = (NLA) + [(street right-of-way width ÷2) X (length of front property line)]
• GLA may include half of the right-of-way (including streets, parks, lakes and cemeteries) up to 50 feet in width.
• GLA shall not be used for calculating FAR for properties within single-family or two-family-zoned subareas of SPI districts.
• Building Lot Coverage provided = (net lot area minus area of building footprint) ÷ (net lot area)

Lot Size (in square footage) 

Gross Land Area (GLA) 

Net Lot Area (NLA) 

Floor Area Ratio (FAR) – as applicable.  Check which used for residential:  GLA,   or  NLA 

Residential 
FAR Ratio 

Residential Square Footage Non-
Residential 
FAR Ratio 

Non-Residential Square Footage 

Base Allowed 

Base Provided 

Bonus Allowed 

Bonus Provided 

Bonus FAR Program (check bonus utilized if applicable) 

Transit 
Station 

Ground Floor 
Retail 

Open Space and 
New Streets 

Community 
Center 
Facilities 

Workforce Housing 

Residential Units Total Provided: _______________________ 

Number of Units Provided (without bonus) 

Number of Bonus Units Provided (without workforce housing) 

Number of Bonus Workforce Housing Units Provided (20% required) 

Total Number of Units per Acre 

Building Coverage   or  Lot Coverage   (check applicable as required per zoning district) 

Percentage (%) Square Footage 

Max. Permitted 

Provided 

Fenestration (% of each street-fronting facade calculated separately, per district regulations) 

Residential Façade Percentage (%) Non-residential Façade Percentage (%) 

Local Street Arterial/Collector Beltline Corridor  Local Street Arterial/Collector Beltline Corridor 

Min. Required 

Provided (specify 
for each street) 

 

Bonuses = mixed use, open space and LEED cert. (see site plan)
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City of Atlanta Office of Zoning & Development 

SPECIAL ADMINISTRATIVE PERMIT (SAP) APPLICATION 
Development Controls Specifications (Required)

File # _____________________ 

8 

Residential Open Space Requirements (refer to Chapter 28 for clarification) 

Definitions and Methods of Calculation 

• LUI = Land Use Intensity Ratios Table (per Section 16-08 R-G District Regulations)
• TOSR are calculated only for residential developments.  TOSR includes the total horizontal area of uncovered open

space plus ½ of the total horizontal area of covered open space subject to the limitations in Section 16-28.010 (4).
Covered total open space is the open space closed to the sky but having two clear unobstructed open or partially open
(50% or more) sides.

o TOSR required = (LUI table) X (GLA).
o TOSR provided = (GLA) – (area of building footprint) + (combined area of balconies and rooftop terraces).

• UOSR requirements are calculated using the residential FAR (of the corresponding net lot or GLA lot sized used to
calculate FAR) for both residential and mixed-use developments.  It does not include areas for vehicles.   However, newly
created on-street parking (outside of existing travel lanes) and new streets may be counted towards the UOSR
calculations as specified in the district regulations.

o UOSR required =  (LUI table) X (the corresponding lot size used to calculate FAR).
o If GLA is used for USOR, than the amount provided shall be = (NLA) – (area of building footprint + surface area

of parking lots, and driveways) + (balconies, rooftop terraces, and landscaped areas on sidewalks within the
adjacent right-of-way).

TOSR:   Total Open Space Requirements for Residential Only Projects 

(Not required in SPI-9, SPI-16, SPI-17, SPI-18, SPI-20, SPI-21, MRC, MR, or LW districts, or in mixed-use developments.) 

Ratio Total Square Footage 

Minimum 
Required 

Provided 

Square Footage breakout of UNCOVERED TOSR amount provided by the following:

GLA minus building square footage 

Open exterior balconies (per Section 16-28 or district regs) 

Roof area improved as recreation space 

Square Footage breakout of COVERED TOSR amount provided by the following: 

Areas closed to the sky (roof) but having two sides with a 
minimum of 50% open 

UOSR:   Usable Open Space Requirements for Residential and or Mixed-use Developments 

(These are areas not counted towards Public Space Requirements) 

Ratio Total Square Footage 

Minimum 
Required 

Provided 

Square Footage Breakdown of UOSR amounts provided by the following: 

Balconies 

Rooftop Terraces 

Landscaped Areas and Plazas 

Portions of Sidewalks on Private Property 

Portions of Landscaped Areas in Right-of-way adjacent to 
Property 
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City of Atlanta Office of Zoning & Development 

SPECIAL ADMINISTRATIVE PERMIT (SAP) APPLICATION 
Development Controls Specifications (Required)

File # _____________________ 

9 

Non-Residential Public Space Requirements (refer to Chapter 28 for clarification) 

PSR:   Public Space Requirements for Non-residential & Mixed-use Developments 

(These are areas not counted towards UOSR) 

Public Space provided = (square footage area of exterior space) + (square footage area of interior space)

Percentage (%) Total Square Footage 

Minimum 
Required 

Provided 

Square Footage Breakdown of PSR amounts provided by the following: 

EXTERIOR (accessible to general public such as landscaped 
areas, plazas, terraces, patios, observation decks, fountains, 
sidewalks, common areas, open recreational spaces, etc.) 

INTERIOR (ground-level area accessible to the general public 
during normal business hours such as malls, galleries, atria, 
lobbies, concourses, plaza, walkways, fountains, landscape 
areas for public recreation, pedestrian seating, or eating and 
similar public amenities) 

Parking and Loading Requirements (refer to district regulations and Chapter 28 for clarification) 

Residential Unit Breakout 

Number of Studios Number of 1 BR Number of 2 BR Number of 3 BR Number of 4 BR 

On-site Parking 
Spaces 

Residential Non-residential Uses 

Minimum Required 

Provided 

Maximum Allowed 

Bicycle Parking 
Spaces 

Residential Non-residential Uses 

Minimum Required 

Provided 

On-site Loading Spaces (see applicable zoning district requirements or Section 16-028.015)

Residential/Hotel Non-residential Uses (break out by use) 

Minimum Required 
(specify for each use) 

Provided 
(specify for each use) 
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DILLARD WORTHINGTON CORPORATION
DILLARD WORTHINGTON CORPORATION
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SITE DATA NOTES

MAXIMUM SETBACK FROM REQUIRED SIDEWALK:
TYPE 3 STREET: 20 FEET - PHARR ROAD &

GRANDVIEW AVE
TYPE 4 STREET: 10 FEET - NORTH FULTON DR

LONG ENGINEERING, INC.
2550 HERITAGE COURT
SUITE 250
ATLANTA, GEORGIA  30339
770-951-2495

ESa
1033 DEMONBREUN STREET, SUITE 800
NASHVILLE, TN 37203
615-760-6720

TIDAL REAL ESTATE PARTNERS, LP
520 W 27TH STREET
NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10001

321 PHARR ROAD
ATLANTA, GA 30305

SPI-9 SA1 / BUCKHEAD PARKING OVERLAY

OWNER:

ARCHITECT:

ENGINEER:

BUILDING
SETBACK LINES:

ZONING:

PROJECT ADDRESS:

THE APPROXIMATE SITE AREA IS 2.25 AC / 98,010 SF.

DENSITY

BASE FAR= 2.379

MAXIMUM ALLOWED FAR WITH BONUSES = 8.2

PROPOSED DENSITY BONUSES PER SECTION 16-18I.013

· MIXED USE BONUS = 0.5 FAR

· INCREASED OPEN SPACE = 1.0 FAR

· LEED CERTIFICATION OR SIMILAR = 0.5 FAR

PROPOSED FAR = 4.379

PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL SQUARE FOOTAGE = 499,653 SF

PROPOSED NONRESIDENTIAL SQUARE FOOTAGE = 17,793 SF

OPEN SPACE SUMMARY

MINIMUM UOSR = 20% X NLA = 19,618 SF

MINIMUM ADDITIONAL UOSR FOR BONUS = 5% X NLA = 4,904 SF

MINIMUM PUBLIC SPACE REQUIRED = 50% OF UOSR = 14,713 SF

PROPOSED UOSR = 45,985 SF

PROPOSED PUBLIC SPACE = 16,981 SF

PARKING SUMMARY

MINIMUM PARKING REQUIRED = 31 SPACES (75% OF 12,241 COMMERCIAL
SF/1 SPACE PER 300 SF = 31 SPACES)

· EATING AND DRINKING ESTABLISHMENTS 75% OF 1 SPACE PER 300SF
· UNCOVERED OUTDOOR DINING GREATER THAN 25% OF THE GROSS

FLOOR AREA REQUIRES 75% OF 1 SPACE PER 600SF

MAXIMUM PARKING REQUIRED = 702 SPACES
· RESIDENTIAL USE

a. 1.25 SPACES PER ONE BEDROOM UNIT =255 SPACES

b. 2.25 SPACES PER TWO OR MORE BEDROOM UNIT = 392 SPACES

· COMMERCIAL/OFFICE USE
a. 2.5 SPACES PER 1,000SF = 14 SPACES

· EATING AND DRINKING ESTABLISHMENTS
a. 1 SPACE PER 300SF = 41 SPACES

PARKING PROPOSED = 500 SPACES

BIKE PARKING REQUIRED
a. 1 PER 10 RESIDENTIAL UNITS - FIXED

b. 1 PER 10 RESIDENTIAL UNITS  - ENCLOSED

c. 1 PER 4,000SF NON-OFFICE NONRESIDENTIAL  - ENCLOSED

d. MAXIMUM OF 50 SPACES

BIKE PARKING PROPOSED = 50 SPACES (COMBINED)

LOADING SPACES REQUIRED = THREE 12'X35 LOADING SPACES
LOADING SPACES PROVIDED = 2 12'X35 LOADING SPACES
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ZONING CONDITIONS 321 PHARR RD.
Z-22-089

1. TIDAL REAL ESTATE PARTNERS (DEVELOPER) SHALL SUPPORT APPROPRIATE LEGISLATION REQUIRING THAT ALL TRANSPORTATION
IMPACT FEES GENERATED FROM THIS DEVELOPMENT WILL BE ALLOCATED FOR USES TO MITIGATE TRAFFIC AND PROMOTE PEDESTRIAN
SAFETY, AS RECOMMENDED BY GARDEN HILLS CIVIC ASSOCIATION (GHCA) WITHIN THE VICINITY IN WHICH THE PROPERTY IS LOCATED.

2. FOR A PERIOD OF FIVE YEARS FROM AND AFTER THE ISSUANCE OF CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY FOR THE PROJECT, DEVELOPER AGREES
TO ACTIVELY MARKET ONE DWELLING UNIT FOR OCCUPANCY BY A ZONE 2 ATLANTA POLICE DEPARTMENT OFFICER.  TO THE EXTENT THE
DWELLING UNIT IS LEASED TO A ZONE 2 ATLANTA POLICE DEPARTMENT OFFICER, ONE HALF (1/2) OF THE MONTHLY RENTAL AMOUNT
FOR THE DWELLING UNIT DURING THAT FIVE YEAR PERIOD (NOT INCLUDING UTILITIES AND MANDATORY FEES) SHALL BE SUBSIDIZED BY
THE DEVELOPER.  OTHER SUBSIDIES AVAILABLE FROM THE BUCKHEAD COMMUNITY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT OR OTHER THIRD PARTY
SOURCES MAY FURTHER REDUCE THE MONTHLY RENTAL.

3. THE DEVELOPMENT SHALL PROHIBIT LEFT TURNS OUT OF THE DEVELOPMENT ONTO NORTH FULTON DRIVE NE.  SIGNAGE SHALL BE
PLACED IN SERVICE AND LOADING AREAS LOCATED ON GRANDVIEW AVE. REQUIRING SERVICE VEHICLES TO TURN LEFT ONTO
GRANDVIEW AVE. WHEN EXITING THE PROPERTY.  LEASES FOR EATING AND DRINKING ESTABLISHMENTS IN THE PROJECT SHALL INCLUDE
A PROVISION PROHIBITING TRACTOR TRAILERS SERVING THE PROJECT FROM USING ANY OF GARDEN HILLS' NEIGHBORHOOD STREETS
SOUTH OF THE PROPERTY TO ACCESS THE PROPERTY, AS WELL AS FROM TURNING RIGHT ONTO GRANDVIEW AVENUE WHEN EXITING
THE PROPERTY.

4. PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF THE FINAL CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY, THE DEVELOPER AGREES TO INSTALL A VIDEO SURVEILLANCE CAMERA
SYSTEM THAT IS CAPABLE OF CONNECTING TO THE ATLANTA POLICE DEPARTMENT'S VIDEO INTEGRATION CENTER.

5. PRIOR TO THE BEGINNING OF DEMOLITION, A DEMOLITION MANAGEMENT PLAN FOR DEMOLITION TRAFFIC WILL BE PREPARED AND
WILL BE DELIVERED TO THE PRESIDENT OF THE GARDEN HILLS CIVIC ASSOCIATION, THE DEVELOPMENT AND TRANSPORTATION CHAIR OF
NPU-B AND TO THE DIRECTOR OF THE OFFICE OF ZONING AND DEVELOPMENT FOR REVIEW. LIKEWISE, PRIOR TO THE BEGINNING OF
CONSTRUCTION, A CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT PLAN FOR CONSTRUCTION TRAFFIC WILL BE PREPARED AND WILL BE DELIVERED TO
THE PRESIDENT OF THE GARDEN HILLS CIVIC ASSOCIATION, THE DEVELOPMENT AND TRANSPORTATION CHAIR OF NPU-B AND TO THE
DIRECTOR OF THE OFFICE OF ZONING AND DEVELOPMENT FOR REVIEW. EVIDENCE OF COMPLIANCE WITH THIS CONDITION SHALL BE
PROVIDED IN WRITING TO THE OFFICE OF ZONING AND DEVELOPMENT PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A SPECIAL ADMINISTRATIVE PERMIT.

6. CONSTRUCTION WORKERS' VEHICLES, CONSTRUCTION DELIVERY VEHICLES, AND CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT SHALL NOT BE PARKED ON
NORTH FULTON DRIVE, NE OR GRANDVIEW AVENUE, NE DURING CONSTRUCTION.

7. THE PROJECT SHALL HAVE A PROJECT MANAGER ON SITE WHO WILL ADHERE TO ALL REQUIREMENTS OF THE CITY OF ATLANTA.
FURTHER, DEVELOPER SHALL PROVIDE THE PRESIDENT OF THE GARDEN HILLS CIVIC ASSOCIATION (GHCA) WITH A CONTACT NAME AND
PHONE NUMBER WHICH WILL BE ALWAYS ANSWERED OR MESSAGES PROMPTLY RETURNED WHEN CONSTRUCTION WORK IS IN
PROGRESS.

8. THESE CONDITIONS OF ZONING SHALL BE BINDING UPON ALL SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS OF THE DEVELOPER. THE SUBDIVISION, SALE,
OR PARTITION OF ALL OR ANY PART OF THIS PROPERTY SHALL NOT ALTER THE OBLIGATION OF ALL OWNERS OF THE PROPERTY TO
COMPLY WITH THESE CONDITIONS OF ZONING. DEVELOPER WILL NOT REQUEST ANY ADMINISTRATIVE AMENDMENT WITHOUT
PROVIDING EVIDENCE THAT NOTICE OF SUCH REQUEST HAS BEEN GIVEN TO THE PRESIDENT OF THE GARDEN HILLS CIVIC ASSOCIATION
AND CHAIR OF THE ZONING COMMITTEE OF NPU-B WHICH SEEKS TO:

(a) INCREASE THE BASE FLOOR AREA RATIO;
(b) CHANGE ANY OF THE USES OR LOCATION OF SAID USES SPECIFIED IN THESE CONDITIONS;
(c) DECREASE ANY REQUIRED EXTERIOR SETBACK OR THE AMOUNT OF LANDSCAPED AREA;
(d) MATERIALLY REDUCE REQUIRED PUBLIC ACCESS OR PUBLIC SPACES; OR
(e) OTHERWISE MATERIALLY ALTER THESE CONDITIONS.

DEVELOPER WILL HAVE THE RIGHT TO REQUEST ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES WITHOUT SUCH NOTIFICATION SO LONG AS SUCH CHANGES
ARE REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH TECHNICAL PERMITTING REQUIREMENTS OF THE CITY OF ATLANTA OR TO ADDRESS SITE CONDITIONS.

9. DEVELOPER WILL DESIGN A STORM WATER FACILITY FOR THE PROPERTY THAT WILL EXCEED THE CURRENT CITY OF ATLANTA
STORMWATER ORDINANCES AS IT PERTAINS TO RUNOFF REDUCTION AND ATTENUATION OF THE PREDEVELOPMENT SITE DISCHARGES.
CITY OF ATLANTA ALLOWABLE STORMWATER DISCHARGES WILL BE REDUCED BY AN ADDITIONAL 5% UTILIZING ON-SITE STORM WATER
MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS FOR ALL POST-DEVELOPMENT DISCHARGES.  THE RRV WILL BE INCREASED FROM 1 INCH OF RAINFALL TO 1 AND
1/8 INCHES OF RAINFALL.  A COPY OF THE HYDROLOGY REPORT FOR DEVELOPMENT OF THE PROJECT WILL BE PROVIDED TO THE
PRESIDENT OF THE GARDEN HILLS CIVIC ASSOCIATION (GHCA) CONCURRENTLY WITH THE SUBMITTAL TO THE CITY OF ATLANTA FOR
PERMITTING.

10. THESE CONDITIONS WILL BE PRINTED ON THE FINAL SITE PLAN APPROVED AS PART OF THE SPECIAL ADMINISTRATIVE PERMIT.
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EXTERIOR MATERIAL
INSPIRATION IMAGERY
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EXTERIOR PERSPECTIVE
CORNER OF PHARR + N FULTON
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EXTERIOR PERSPECTIVE
ENTRY DRIVE OFF OF PHARR RD
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FACADE TRANSPARENCY DIAGRAMS
TYPE 3 + 4 STREETS

*NOT REQUIRED FOR TYPE 4 STREET*
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SAP APPLICATION



BUILDING ELEVATIONS
NORTH (PHARR RD)
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BUILDING ELEVATIONS
SOUTH
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BUILDING ELEVATIONS
EAST (GRANDVIEW)
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ELEVATIONS

BUILDING ELEVATIONS
WEST (N FULTON)
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SOUTH ELEVATION

SOUTH ELEVATION SECTION
SECTION CUT TO SEE PROGRAM 

IMPACTED BY SPI-9 REQUIREMENTS

32’-0”

29’-0”
35’-0”

retail mechanical pool equipment

amenity area

SOUTH ELEVATION SECTION
SECTION CUT TO SEE PROGRAM 

IMPACTED BY SPI-9 REQUIREMENETS
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TRANSITIONAL HEIGHT PLANE

(45 degrees)
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TRANSITIONAL HEIGHT PLANE

15’-0”
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GRANDVIEW

N FULTON PHARR RD (looking east)

PHARR RD (looking west)
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EXISTING ROAD CONDITIONS


	Gross Land Area GLA: 121,814
	Net Lot Area NLA: 98,094
	Residential FAR RatioBase Allowed: 2.379 total
	Residential Square FootageBase Allowed: 289,796sf  resi
	Non Residential FAR RatioBase Allowed: 2.379 total
	NonResidential Square FootageBase Allowed: 233,366sf nonresi
	Residential FAR RatioBase Provided: 2.379 + bonus
	Residential Square FootageBase Provided:  499,653sf resi total
	Non Residential FAR RatioBase Provided: 0.189
	NonResidential Square FootageBase Provided: 18,540
	Residential FAR RatioBonus Allowed: 2.0 (4.379 total)
	Residential Square FootageBonus Allowed: 243,628sf resi
	Non Residential FAR RatioBonus Allowed: N/A
	NonResidential Square FootageBonus Allowed: 0
	Residential FAR RatioBonus Provided: 1.723 (4.102 resi)
	Residential Square FootageBonus Provided: 209,857sf (499,653 resi total)
	Non Residential FAR RatioBonus Provided: N/A
	NonResidential Square FootageBonus Provided: 0
	Total Provided: 378
	Total ProvidedNumber of Units Provided without bonus: 
	Total ProvidedNumber of Bonus Units Provided without workforce housing: 
	Total ProvidedNumber of Bonus Workforce Housing Units Provided 20 required: 
	Total ProvidedTotal Number of Units per Acre: 168
	Percentage Max Permitted: NA
	Square FootageMax Permitted: NA
	Percentage Provided: 
	Square FootageProvided: 
	Local StreetMin Required: N/A
	ArterialCollectorMin Required: N/A
	Beltline CorridorMin Required: N/A
	Local StreetMin Required_2: 65%
	ArterialCollectorMin Required_2: 65%
	Beltline CorridorMin Required_2: N/A
	Local StreetProvided specify for each street: 
	ArterialCollectorProvided specify for each street: 
	Beltline CorridorProvided specify for each street: 
	Local StreetProvided specify for each street_2: See Architectural Plans for Fenestration %
	ArterialCollectorProvided specify for each street_2: 
	Beltline CorridorProvided specify for each street_2: 
	RatioMinimum Required: N/A
	Total Square FootageMinimum Required: N/A
	RatioProvided: N/A
	Total Square FootageProvided: N/A
	GLA minus building square footage: 
	Open exterior balconies per Section 1628 or district regs: 
	Roof area improved as recreation space: 
	Square Footage breakout of COVERED TOSR amount provided by the following: 
	Areas closed to the sky roof but having two sides with a minimum of 50 open: 
	RatioMinimum Required_2: 20% of NLA
	Total Square FootageMinimum Required_2: 19,618
	RatioProvided_2: 46.87%
	Total Square FootageProvided_2: 45,985
	Balconies: 
	Rooftop Terraces: SEE ARCH PLANS
	Landscaped Areas and Plazas: SEE ARCH PLANS
	Portions of Sidewalks on Private Property: 3,505
	Portions of Landscaped Areas in Rightofway adjacent to Property: 2,681
	Percentage Minimum Required: 50% of UOSR
	Total Square FootageMinimum Required_3: 9,809
	Percentage Provided_2: 86.6%
	Total Square FootageProvided_3: 16,982
	EXTERIOR accessible to general public such as landscaped areas plazas terraces patios observation decks fountains sidewalks common areas open recreational spaces etc: 16,982
	INTERIOR groundlevel area accessible to the general public during normal business hours such as malls galleries atria lobbies concourses plaza walkways fountains landscape areas for public recreation pedestrian seating or eating and similar public amenities: 
	Number of StudiosRow1: 0
	Number of 1 BRRow1: 170
	Number of 2 BRRow1: 170
	Number of 3 BRRow1: 38
	Number of 4 BRRow1: 0
	ResidentialMinimum Required: 0
	Nonresidential UsesMinimum Required: 31
	ResidentialProvided: 500 total
	Nonresidential UsesProvided: 500 total
	ResidentialMaximum Allowed: 647
	Nonresidential UsesMaximum Allowed: 55
	ResidentialMinimum Required_2: 50 total
	Nonresidential UsesMinimum Required_2: 50 total
	ResidentialProvided_2: 50 total
	Nonresidential UsesProvided_2: 50 total
	ResidentialHotelMinimum Required specify for each use: Two 12'x35' spaces
	Nonresidential Uses break out by useMinimum Required specify for each use: One 12'x35' space
	ResidentialHotelProvided specify for each use: Two 12'x35' spaces total
	Nonresidential Uses break out by useProvided specify for each use: Two 12'x35' spaces total
	Check Box11: Yes
	Check Box12: Off
	Check Box13: Off
	Check Box14: Off
	Check Box15: Off
	Check Box16: Off
	Check Box17: Off
	Check Box18: Off
	Check Box19: Off


